
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Local Democracy Review Working Group 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 3 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Rosalind Jeffrey 0208 314 7093 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
1 - 2 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

3 - 5 

3.   Draft report and recommendations of the working group 
Appendices to follow. 

6 - 48 

Public Document Pack



 

Democracy Review Working Group 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 26 March 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

18th March 2019 
 
  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Chair)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

  

   



MINUTES OF LOCAL DEMOCRACY REVIEW WORKING 
GROUP 

26 September 2018 
 
Present: Cllrs Bonavia, Best, Codd, Elliot, Feis-Bryce and Gallagher. 
 
In attendance: Kath Nicholson (Head of Law), Darren Bindloss (interim Head of 
Communications) Salena Mulhere (SGM Interagency, service development and integration) 
Rosalind Jeffrey (Principal officer Policy, Service Design and Analysis) Charlotte Parish 
(Graduate Trainee) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Campbell and Sheikh, Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy & 
Governance) and Liz Dart (Head of Cultural & Community Development). 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 
The Head of Law opened the meeting and invited nominations for Chair and Vice Chair. The 
Working Group unanimously agreed to appoint Councillor Bonavia as Chair and Councillor 
Sheikh as Vice Chair. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Delivering the Local Democracy Review: Introductory Report 
 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Inter-Agency Service Development & Integration) presented the 
report and drew the Working Group’s attention to the following key areas: 
 

- Proposed timeline for the review (section 5.2) 
- The Council’s current arrangements for openness and transparency, public 

involvement in decision-making and effective decision-making (section 7) 
- Potential areas of focus for the review (section 8) 
- Proposed communication and consultation plan (section 9) 

 
The following points were highlighted in the following discussion: 
 

- Concerns were raised about the amount of time required by during the evidence-
gathering phase. The Chair advised that other councillors could also provide support 
during this phase and officers will support with arrangements.  

- The Working Group will review the events timetable and confirm their attendance at a 
minimum of three events (as well as identifying any additional events taking place in 
their ward) 

- The areas of focus for the review should include the ways in which the Council can 
support and encourage public involvement in decision-making 

 
 
Darren Bindloss (interim Head of Communications) presented an update on the 
communication and consultation plan. The following points were highlighted in the 
discussion: 
 

- Review materials should be available in accessible formats wherever possible 
- Equalities monitoring information will be captured as part of the online survey 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- The Communications team will explore the feasibility of introducing email signatures 
promoting the review for officers and councillors 

- Lewisham Young Advisors will design and deliver a se
[...]
tion of the report be 
delegated to the Head of Corporate Policy and Governance 

 
 Refer the report to Mayor & Cabinet for agreement and endorsement  

 
 Refer the report to Full Council for agreement and endorsement. 

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1. The recommendations set out in the Local Democracy Review Working Group’s 

report are consistent with the delivery of all of the Council’s corporate priorities 
(contained within the new Corporate Strategy 2018-22) as effective decision making 
is required to underpin the delivery of every commitment within the strategy. The 
review is particularly relevant under the priorities of: 

 
 Open Lewisham – Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all where we 

celebrate the diversity that strengthens us 
 Building Safer Communities – every resident feels safe and secure living here as we 

work together towards a borough free from the fear of crime 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1. In July 2018, Full Council agreed to establish a Local Democracy Review Working 

Group (consisting of eight councillors) with the following Terms of Reference: 
 

‘To make recommendations to Council about how the Mayor and Council could:  
 Enhance their openness and transparency  
 Further develop public involvement in Council decisions  
 Promote effective decision-making’  

 
4.2. Full Council also agreed the key elements of the Working Group’s methodology, 

which included a requirement to consult Mayor & Cabinet on any recommendations 
made (prior to Full Council). 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

4.3. Delivery of the review was divided into three stages, as outlined in the timeline below: 
 

PHASE DURATION KEY ACTIVITIES 

Preliminary 
Work 

July to September 2018  Preparatory research and analysis by 
officers 

 Working Group agreed key areas of 
focus for the review and the 
subsequent plan for evidence-
gathering 

Evidence 
Gathering 

October to December 2018 
(extended until January 

2019 due to the number of 
stakeholders who w
[...]
lvement in Decision-Making ...........................................................20 

Reaching and empowering seldom heard groups ..........................................................20 

Developing a place-based approach to public engagement ...........................................22 

Young People ................................................................................................................24 

Council Meetings ...........................................................................................................24 

Theme 3 – Effective Decision-Making ...............................................................................25 

Putting councillors at the heart of decision making: Roles .............................................25 

Putting councillors at the heart of decision making: Relationships .................................26 

Putting councillors at the heart of decision-making: Responsibilities .............................27 

7. Recommendations ...........................................................................................................32 

8. Conclusion .......................................................................................................................38 

9. Appendices ......................................................................................................................39 

 
 

  

Page 11



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

3 

 

1. Chair’s Introduction 
 
TBC 
 

  

Page 12



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

4 

 

2. Executive Summary 
 
TBC 
 

  

Page 13



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

5 

 

3. Review Context 
 
This is the first comprehensive review of the Council’s decision making to be conducted 
since the current governance arrangements were established in 2002. In that period, the 
borough has seen significant change, including a rapidly growing population, while central 
government austerity has reduced the Council budget by £165 million - this ha
[...]
y seek out those who are seldom heard in our 
communities and empower and enable them to engage with us. We need to ensure officers 
and councillors work collectively as “one Council” where we are all fully supported and 
enabled to carry out our important roles within the Council for the benefit of the citizens of 
Lewisham. This report and our 57 recommendations set us on the road to becoming an even 
more open and accessible organisation with a culture of openness, trust, engagement, 
respect and support at the heart of all our interactions. 

 
 
A Local Democracy Working Group of 8 councillors should be retained to oversee the 
delivery of the programme of work recommended within this report. 
 
The Local Democracy Working Group should provide the structure and support through 
which the recommendations are further developed and tested where appropriate. They will 
take account of relevant guidelines for effective local democratic processes. 
 
We need to work collectively to build further trust and confidence in our democratic 
processes. We need to change our language and behaviour to influence a culture change 
that embeds the idea of the citizen at the heart of all we do. 
 

 

Theme 1 – Openness & Transparency 
  
Openness and transparency, and the perception of both, underpin effective democracy. For 
trust to exist and local democracy to flourish, citizens need to have confidence that the 
Council can be relied upon to be open and honest.  
 

Creating a culture of openness, trust and partnership 
 
The Local Government Act 1972 and associated legislation sets out the Council’s legal 
requirements in terms of making information available about its meetings and subsequent 

Page 22



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

14 

 

decisions. Our Constitution further sets out the Council’s decision-making structures, 
processes and citizens’ rights in terms of access to information. However, a perception of 
openness and transparency in terms of local democracy is
[...]
https://www.england.nhs.uk/participation/resources/ladder-of-engagement-2/


www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

16 

 

In the workshops carried out in our schools, we heard from our young people how they would 
find it easier to engage with the Council and its decision making if there was a more current 
and comprehensive use of social media. We are aiming to redesign local democracy for the 
future and we’re strongly aware of the responsibility that we have to engage our young 
citizens and recognise the changing expectations of access and channel shifting in the 
modern world. We want to develop an environment and a culture that nurtures people’s 
understanding, interest and engagement in local democracy from a young age. 
 
There are a range of ways to do this and we need to find the right channels for Lewisham 
that reach our communities young and old and enable everyone to access information in the 
way that best suits them. We need to test out the wide number of ideas we received 
throughout the review and involve our communities in telling us how well the different 
channels work for them. 
 

 
An improved, comprehensive and more joined-up approach to our electronic 
communications should be developed.  
 
Young people should be actively engaged in informing the Council’s wider approach to 
communication on social media. 
 
The capacity and accessibility of our website should continue to be developed and 
improved, informed by the views and requirements of citizens, councillors and officers. 
 
Improved ward pages and information should be developed as part of the improvement of 
our website. 
 
Expanding the range of channels that people can use to access timely information about 
decision making meetings should be explored. A range of methods such as webcasting, 
pre and post meeting “vox pops” and an increased use of Twitter and social media should 
be trialled. 
 
The Local Democracy Review website should be retained and used in part to test ideas 
and recommendations related to online communication in the first instance. 
 
A “citizens’ portal” approach should be investigated, through which citizens can access 
relevant information and receive targeted communications. 
 
Opportunities for councillors to record and report their activities and attendance at events 
other than formal council meetings should be explored and introduced. 
 
Infographics should be more consistently used to effectively convey relevant information 
about council performance. 
 
Better online communications with young people should be co-designed with the young 
mayor and young advisors and then with wider groups of young people across schools and 
the borough. 
 

 
We also heard mixed views regarding the channels through which information can be 
accessed. Some respondents to the online consultation encouraged the use of digital 
technology, but many others, particularly those that we spoke to face to face around the 
borough, found digital channels difficult to access and would prefer to speak to someone 
face-to-face or by telephone. Digital exclusion (the inability to access online products or 
services or to use simple forms of digital technology) disproportionately affects vulnerable 

Page 25



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

17 

 

people, low-income groups, the elderly and the more marginalised communities in society.7 
In 2016, Doteveryone (a think-tank which champions responsible technology) launched Go 
ON Lewisham, a pilot project which aimed to tackle digital exclusion and increase levels of 
basic digital skills across the borough. Yet, recent research by the ONS suggests that 
Lewisham still has a digital exclusion rate of 6.7% (i.e. residents who are lapsed or non-
internet users).8 
 
The financial imperative to, and the associated financial benefits of, going ‘digital by default’ 
are recognised. We also acknowledge that the expectations of many of our younger and 
working age citizens are of improved digital channels to acc
[...]
 and alongside our communities and 
partners to improve our borough and services. Pre-austerity we were at the forefront of 
participatory engagement activity with approximately a 1000 strong citizens’ panel and the 
early introduction of Local Assemblies. Austerity has forced us in recent years to cut back on 
the resources made available to support formal public engagement mechanisms, but we 
have continued our local assemblies programme, our work with and supporting our vibrant 
third sector has continued, and we have continued to meet our statutory requirements for 
consultation. We currently have a number of ways for involving the public in decision-making, 
ranging from resident consultations and petitions to more collaborative approaches. We 
wanted to understand how effective our current arrangements currently are and what more 
we might need to do to improve our approach in this area.  
 

Reaching and empowering seldom heard groups 
 
Our online consultation was completed by over 700 individuals. An analysis of the equalities 
monitoring information provided by those respondents who chose to complete it showed us 
that the respondents included a much larger number of older people and homeowners than 
is reflective of the profile of the borough9. The ethnicity of respondents did also not fully 
reflect the diversity of the borough. Carrying out this review has shown the working group 
first-hand the challenges of attempting to engage widely with our diverse communities toand 
ensure they are all able to share their views and influence decision making.  
 
In order to obtain as wide a range of participation in the review as possible, the working 
group members made themselves directly available across the breadth of the borough at a 
wide range of events and locations on some 40 occasions. Nevertheless, we were unable to 
reach out as widely to all those seldom heard voices as we would have liked to. What we 
have found from those we have met is a general la
[...]
 the 
councillor supports the member of the public with addressing with the Council. Collectively 
the engagement with, and feedback from, local people that councillors receive informs the 
councillor’s participation in Council meetings and decision-making both in relation to their 
particular ward and the borough as a whole. Some councillors are also appointed to 
represent the Council on external bodies. 
 
It is abundantly clear that many of our citizens value the role of councillor, frequently 
describing them in positive terms– ‘they are crucial to providing an open discourse’; 
‘councillors occupy a privileged position, bridging the gap between local people and the 
Council’. However, we know that a significant number of citizens (and Council staff) do not 
understand the role of councillors, what they do, what they are responsible for or even how to 
contact them. There are a variety of reasons for this, including confusion with the role of an 
MP, a lack of engagement with the Council or local politics and democracy generally. We 
need to ensure that we recognise and better promote the critical role of councillors as a 
fundamental part of our local democracy and representatives of local people in our decision 
making.  
 
High levels of deprivation and local government funding reductions at an unprecedented 
level mean that the challenges facing our local communities are increasing. Some of the 
decisions facing councils are also getting ever tougher as a result, and councillors remain the 
fulcrum of local democracy around which the Council must align. The time required of 
councillors to support, engage with and represent their local constituents with diminishing 
resources in these challenging times requires a huge effort on their part. Using their time 

Page 34



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

26 

 

effectively to fulfil their myriad of responsibilities, inclusive of actively participating in decision-
making on behalf of their residents, becomes ever more challenging.  
 
 

 
The role of all councillors, as the representative voice and champion of all of their 
constituents, should be secured at the heart of all council communications and decision-
making processes and outlined clearly through the democratic standards. 
 
Clarity and consensus should be developed around the roles and responsibilities, and 
anticipated work load, for the various responsibilities a councillor may undertake.  
 
Building on the excellent work of the Barriers to Politics working group: ensuring the 
delivery of their recommendations should become part of the ongoing responsibilities of 
the Local Democracy Working group. 
 
All Mayors should be limited to a maximum of two terms only. 
 
The role of Chair of Council should be changed to Speaker. 
 

 

Putting councillors at the heart of decision making: Relationships 
 
It is also clear that citizens want more direct contact with local decision makers, and this is 
part of what we have tried to address in our recommendations around public involvement 
and engagement. Whilst councillors undertake various decision-making roles on various 
committees, they are all fundamentally the ward representative for all the people living within 
their wards. What we have heard through the process of carrying out this review is that 
councillors should be at the heart of the Council – many citizens considered it vital that 
councillors understand the needs and views of their electorate and were visible, 
approachable and familiar, engaging with residents ‘where they are’ (e.g. street surgeries, 
schools, community centres, supermarkets, GPs) and actively seeking the views of and 
building relationships with their local constituents at every opportunity. In return, it is 
important to ensure they have the time and support they need to be able to do that. 
 
In addition to time and support, we need to ensure that expectations around councillor roles 
are more clearly set out and understood by all
[...]
.   
 
A wider range of topics that are not part of any party programme should be debated at Full 
Council with the absence of the whip 
 
Meetings should be better planned and managed so that they conclude their agenda 
effectively within 2 hours, being extended by half an hour only in exceptional 
circumstances. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 40



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

32 

 

7. Recommendations 
 
Having considered the extensive evidence we have gathered, we have developed a large 
number of practical recommendations setting out how we believe the Mayor and Council 
could:  

 Enhance their openness and transparency  
 Further develop public involvement in Council decisions  
 Promote effective decision-making’  

 
Sustained focus on delivering these as a priority, ensuring leadership of the ongoing culture 
shift required, and clear oversight and management of the further work to develop and 
deliver improvements required.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Short-Term 

(0-3 
Months) 

Medium-
Term (4-9 
Months) 

Longer-
Term (9+ 
Months) 

1. A Local Democracy Working Group of 8 councillors 
should be retained to oversee the delivery of the 
programme of work recommended within this report. 

   

2. The Local Democracy Working Group should provide 
the structure and support through which the 
recommendations are further developed and tested 
where appropriate. They will take account of relevant 
guidelines for effective local democratic processes. 

   

3. We need to work collectively to build further trust and 
confidence in our democratic processes. We need to 
change our language and behaviour to influence a 
culture change that embeds the idea of the citizen at the 
heart of all we do. 

   

Theme 1 – Openness & Transparency    

Creating a culture of openness, trust and partnership    

4. Clearer and more engaging ways should be explored for 
explaining how the council works and the roles and 
responsibilities of councillors and officers. 

   

5. An open data approach – sharing raw data the Council 
has so people can interrogate the data and draw their 
own conclusions – should be explored. 

   

Using appropriate communication channels    

6. An improved, comprehensive and more joined-up 
approach to our electronic communications should be 
developed.  

   

7. Young people should be actively engaged in informing 
the Council’s wider approach to communication on 
social media. 

   

8. The capacity and accessibility of our website should 
continue to be developed and improved, informed by the 
views and requirements of citizens, councillors and 
officers. 

   

9. Improved ward pages and information should be 
developed as part of the improvement of our website. 

   

10. Expanding the range of channels that people can use to 
access timely information about decision making 
meetings should be explored. A range of methods such 
as webcasting, pre and post meeting “vox pops” and an 

   

Page 41



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

33 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Short-Term 

(0-3 
Months) 

Medium-
Term (4-9 
Months) 

Longer-
Term (9+ 
Months) 

increased use of Twitter and social media should be 
trialled. 

11. The Local Democracy Review website should be 
retained and used in part to test ideas and 
recommendations related to online communication in the 
first instance. 

   

12. A “citizens’ portal” approach should be investigated, 
through which citizens can access relevant information 
and receive targeted communications 

   

13. Opportunities for councillors to record and report their 
activities and attendance at events other than formal 
council meetings should be explored and introduced. 

   

14. Infographics should be more consistently used to 
effectively convey relevant information about council 
performance. 

   

15. Better online communications with young people should 
be co-designed with the young mayor and young 
advisors and then with wider groups of young people 
across schools and the borough. 

   

[...]
Glossary of Terms should be provided in reports 
where necessary to explain some of the key phrases 
used in local government. (“jargon” shouldn’t be used 
and reports should be plain English). 

   

Democratic Standards: Planning    

25. Communications policies for licensing and planning 
need to be updated in line with the democratic standards 
being developed to include effective digital 
communication. More effective and timely use of 
electronic communications should be a key focus, 
including an improved presence on the website and the 
online publication of notices. 

   

26. Clearer information should be provided to councillors, 
citizens, applicants and objectors about the role and 
power of planning and licencing committee and local 
councillors. 

   

27. The most appropriate way to provide professional 
support and guidance to councillors responsible for 
planning decisions should be further explored. 

   

28. A consistent, proportionate approach should be adopted 
to the provision of submissions and objections to 
planning and licensing committees. Full provision with 
suitable redaction should be the standard approach, with 
summaries also provided where appropriate. 

   

29. Ward members should be notified of all relevant 
applications and decision-making processes in a timely 
and appropriate manner. 

   

30. If required, the Planning Statement of Community 
Involvement should be reviewed in line with the 
democratic standards once developed, and the other 
relevant recommendations made within this report. 

   

Theme 2 – Public Involvement in Decision-Making    

Reaching and empowering seldom heard groups    

31. The Council needs to develop and improve how it 
attempts to actively engage with seldom heard groups 
and individuals to inform decision making that will impact 
on them. A further piece of work to consider how best to 
achieve this, and test out various mechanisms should be 
undertaken. In the first instance the third sector,
[...]
be 

considered, initially in relation to discussions around 
the allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funds. 

   

Young people    

40. Effective mechanisms for engagement and involvement 
of younger people and older people should be co 
designed with our local groups and representatives. 

   

41. Councillors, local schools and parent governors should 
work together to increase the understanding and 
engagement between young people and local decision 
making that impacts on them. This should include the 
development of a structure of councillor question time 
panels being developed in schools. 

   

Council meetings    

42. The role and format of Full Council meetings should be 
reviewed where possible and a more thematic and 
engaging approach developed, utilising the 
announcements section of the formal agenda and 
maximising the opportunities for contributions from the 
public.  

   

Page 44



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

36 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
Short-Term 

(0-3 
Months) 

Medium-
Term (4-9 
Months) 

Longer-
Term (9+ 
Months) 

43. When reviewing the format of full council meetings, 
further consideration should be given to ways to: 
 ensure maximum possible attendance in the meeting 

room 
 enable collective observation from an alternative 

venue if necessary 
 explore a pre-registration process for supplementary 

questions to ensure more questioners have the 
opportunity to speak within the allotted timeframe.  

   

Theme 3 – Effective Decision-Making    

Putting councillors at the heart of decision making: Roles    

44. The role of all councillors, as the representative voice 
and champion of all of their constituents, should be 
secured at the heart of all council communications and 
decision-making processes and outlined clearly through 
the democratic standards. 

   

45. Clarity and consensus should be developed around the 
roles and responsibilities, and anticipated work load, for 
the various responsibilities a council
[...]
lp shape the local decisions that affect their lives.  
 
Taken collectively, and in light of some of the challenges reported to us about accessing 
information generally or in specific interactions, our findings suggest that we need to think 
about shifting our organisational culture. Our use of language, our attention to the channels 
and methods of communication we use, our approach to reporting all need to be much more 
citizen focused. We need to be open by default with our data. 
 
We need to ensure that councillors and officers work collectively across the organisation to 
reinvigorate a culture of openness and partnership in line with the “Lewisham Way”. We all 
need to be clearer about our roles and responsibilities, about how and why we make 
decisions and why they are relevant to our citizens.This can be done (in part and as a start) 
through delivering the practical changes and ongoing work we recommend to be carried out 
in partnership with wider members, officers, unions, partners and most importantly our 
citizens across the borough. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



www.lewishamdemocracy.com 
 

39 

 

9. Appendices 
 

 Appendix A – Engagement with Expert Organisations 
 

 Appendix B  - Literature Review (Professor Colin Copus, Director Of The Local 
Governance Research Unit, DeMontfort University) 

 
 Appendix C – Evidence From LBL Online Consultation 

 
 Appendix D – Evidence From Face-To-Face Engagement 

 
 Appendix E – Evidence From Schools Workshops 

 
 Appendix F – Written Evidence Submission From Chair Of Council 

 
 Appendix G – Written Evidence Submission From Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 Appendix H – Summary Of Additional Written Evidence Submissions From Local 

Councillors & Residents 
 

 Appendix I – Written Evidence Submission (NESTA) 
 

 Appendix J – Summary Of Oral Evidence Submission (Dr Simon Griffiths, Senior 
Lecturer In Politics at Goldsmiths, University Of London) 

 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Draft report and recommendations of the working group
	LDR Draft report 26 March 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEMOCRACY  
WORKING GROUP 

Tuesday, 26 March 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Kevin Bonavia (Chair), Sakina Sheikh (Vice-Chair), Chris Best, 
Juliet Campbell, Patrick Codd, Colin Elliott and Aisling Gallagher 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Rosalind Jeffrey, Salena Mulhere, Barrie Neal and Kath Nicholson  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce 
 
 
1. Minutes of the last meeting 

 
Prior to consideration of the minutes, Cllr Bonavia informed the Working Group 
that Cllr Feis-Bryce had stepped down as a Lewisham councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Draft report and recommendations of the working group 
 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Interagency, Service Development & Integration) gave a 
presentation on the draft report and drew the Working Group’s attention to the 
following areas: 
 

 Terms of reference and review timeline 
 Evidence-gathering process and key findings 
 Development of the report and recommendations 
 Implementation and further investigation 

 
Members of the Working Group welcomed the report and recommendations. The 
following points were highlighted in the subsequent discussion: 
 

 The review process had been a learning experience for the Working Group and 
demonstrated the need for a change of culture (including language and behaviour) 
within the Council in order to build further trust and confidence in local democratic 
processes 

 Respondents to the online consultation did not necessarily reflect the 
demographics of the borough as a whole – members of the Working Group had 
made efforts to address this though their face-to-face engagement, but they 
recognised that further work was required (specifically in relation to reaching and 
empowering seldom-heard groups) 

 The review had looked at opportunities to reform rather than replace existing 
democratic structures – its ultimate aim was to ensure that councillors, as the 
representative voice and champion of all their constituents, were at the heart of 
Council decision-making and communication processes 

 The Working Group acknowledged that a small number of respondents had 
expressed cynicism about Council decision-making – they recognised the need to 
involve residents earlier in the decision-making process and provide better 



 

 
 
 

2 

feedback about how and why decisions were made (as well as being clear about 
the Council’s statutory responsibilities and obligations) 

 There was a need to increase the engagement and involvement of young people – 
mechanisms to achieve this (such as improving the Council’s wider approach to 
communication on social media) should be co-designed with young people and 
their representatives (including the Young Mayor) 
 

Members of the Positive Ageing Council made a request to address the meeting, 
which was agreed. They welcomed the references to older people in the report, 
but suggested that the recommendations should also reflect the importance of 
engaging with and involving different groups of older people (in addition to young 
people). 
 
RESOLVED: The Working Group approved the draft report and recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: The Working Group agreed that the minor amendments discussed at 
the meeting which are required to facilitate publication of the report be delegated 
to the Head of Corporate Policy & Governance. 
 
RESOLVED: The Working Group agreed to refer the report to Mayor & Cabinet for 
agreement and endorsement. 
 
RESOLVED: The Working Group agreed to refer the report to Full Council for 
agreement and endorsement. 
 
Cllr Bonavia thanked the Vice Chair and members of the Working Group, Council 
officers, local community groups and members of the public for their contribution to 
the Local Democracy Review. He stated that the ambition of the review was to 
improve Lewisham, both as a borough and as a Council. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25PM. 
 


